Wayne County Board of Supervisors

Regular scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 1** day of June 2021, in the
Conference Room of the Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, lowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance
with lowa Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were David Dotts, Tom Swearingin, Don Seams: members of the Board, Keith Davis, Randy Zerr, Aaron
Hoelting, Jen Reed, Rhonda Bennett, Angie Horton, Sue Ruble and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their facebook page.
Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Dotts called meeting to order at 9:00AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

TSwearingin made motion to approve the June 1, 2021 agenda, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve May 17, 2021 minutes, seconded by TSwearingin.

TSwearingin made motion to approve May 28, 2021 payroll, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve June 1, 2021 claims, seconded by TSwearingin.

Thirteen sealed bids for the 2003 Chevy Impala were presented to the Supervisors and opened by TSwearingin.
Seams made motion to accept the highest bid of $3,000.00 from Gayle Wasson, seconded by TSwearingin. Seams
also made motion to accept second highest bid from Jane Cooley for $2,555.00 in case there are any issues with
completing the sales with first highest bidder, seconded by TSwearingin.

Randy Zerr, County Engineer reported that he is still working on the 28E agreement with City of Corydon. He also
gave an update on the calcium spots being applied.

Keith Davis, County Sheriff discussed his need to increase the salaries for his hourly jailers/dispatchers. He stated
that he has submitted a five percent recommended increase earlier to Michelle but that due his struggle to retain
employees he is considering increasing that percentage to be more competitive with surrounding counties,
specifically Appanoose and Monroe counties. He will give it some more thought and get back to the board with his
new increase recommendation. Davis talked about the Blue Bill that was passed by legislation regarding setting the
Sheriff's salary and stated that may change how the Compensation Board sets the Sheriff’s salary in the future. He
also stated currently there are three Deputy Sheriff positions open, and he is working through the process to fill
the positions.

Aaron Hoelting, Courthouse maintenance, presented a quote of $6,772.00 from Excel to replace the number three
compressor of the Trane unit on the Courthouse air conditioning system. Seams made motion to accept the quote
and replace the compressor of the Trane unit, seconded by TSwearingin.

Joella Perry, Veteran Affair Administrator, gave an update on the signs for inside the courthouse. Perry reminded
everyone of the Qutreach Dinner being held on June 10, 2021 in Allerton. Meet and greet starts at 4PM and
dinner will be served at 6PM.

Seams made motion authorizing Michelle Dooley, County Auditor to set up a Wayne County Health Insurance

checking account at Great Western Bank per resolution 21-29 and to designate the County Auditor, County Deputy
Auditor and County Treasurer or designee to be signors on the account, seconded by TSwearingin.
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After some discussion, Seams made motion to rescind the Wayne County Covid-19 mask policy, seconded by
TSwearingin.

Seams informed the rest of the Board that the Smart Board in the conference room was non-repairable due to

parts not being available. Seams made motion for County Auditor to post the Smartboard on Facebook Market
Place for best offer to try to get rid of it since Seams had contacted all the schools in Wayne County and no one
wanted it, seconded by TSwearingin.

TSwearingin made motion to abate all taxes, interest, and penalties on record at this time and any future taxes for
the City of Humeston Parcel # 01150E351005/01150E351006, seconded by Seams.

County Treasurer’s Cash & Outstanding April Report was presented. TSwearingin made motion to accept the
Treasurer’s April Report, seconded by Seams.

The required Open Meeting Training/Open Meeting Law 101 from the lowa Public Information Board was
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Discussion: Chris Furlin has completed the courtyard project and has done a good job filling in the holes. Seams
also asked if Aaron Hoelting, Building & Ground Maintenance had followed up on painting the courthouse.

Supervisors Meetings:

TSwearingin attended 10-15 Transit meeting by phone. 10-15 Transit submitted legal action against the City of
Ottumwa.

TSwearingin and Seams attended the Meal Site meeting. It was discussed at the meal site meeting that Wayne
County might purchase the building for $1.00 from the meal site committee. The Board of Public Health made a
motion to seek Legal Counsel, to take action to purchase location at a later date.

Dotts attended the Wayne County Development meeting. It was decided at the meeting that Wayne County
Development will hire Amber Rogers for one day a week to do Executive Director work. Wayne County
Development will share Amber with the Wayne County Foundation and several other entities.

Seams attended an executive committee meeting for lowa Workforce Development. Seams stated that several
more meetings will be required due to a change in the budget as the committee has to sign off on the dollar
amounts changes. Seam also stated he attended the CROSS-meeting Tuesday and that legislation passed law that
Mental Health will be funded thru the State. The State will force us to start spending our reserve funds or it will be
disbursed to other regions that are not financially stable if we are not under the required amount in the reserve
account. Amy Sinclair and Joel Fry is invited to next month’s Cross meeting. The meeting date will be set and
published.

Public Comment: Sue Ruble was present to state her frustration with the lowa legislation. Ruble also shared her
support for CDC recommendations requiring mask to be worn in public by individuals who are not vaccinated

against COVID.

Claims paid on June 01, 2021.

ABILITY NETWORK INC SERVICE/PHN 206.05
ALEXANDER, KELLEY MILEAGE/CELL/PHN 152.50
ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY SAFETY/CTHSE 41.90
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L UTILTIES/NV 7,894.06
ALLIED 100 LLC SERVICE/PHN 5,367.03
ARGETSINGER, LUANN REIMB OUTREACH/VA 659.22
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF HUMESTON) SHOP/SEC RDS 113.73
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS EQUIP/RECORDER 3,614.64
BICKEL, SHELLEY MILEAGE/CELL/PHN 145.00
BI-STATE ELECTRONICS BATTERIES/911 335.00
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BUTTZ, DEIDRE

C & E TRUCKING

CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOCIATES INC
CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC

CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT
CAROSH COMPLIANCE SOLUTIONS
CARQUEST OF CORYDON

CENTRAL IOWA JUVENILE DETENTIO
CFI SALES INC

CITY OF CORYDON

CITY OF LINEVILLE

CLARKE COUNTY AUDITOR

DENCO CORP

DUNN CO, FRANK

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS, ATTN: MARK MURRAY

ESRI

FURLIN LANDSCAPING SERVICES
GAMBLE'S

GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC

GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C
GREAT WESTERN BANK-VISA
HOELTING, AARON

HYSELL, JESSICA

HY-VEE FOOD STORES

INLAND TRUCK PARTS CO

MILEAGE/CELL/PHN
SERVICE/CONSERVATION

P-3036 BROS-SWAP-C0O93(85)FE-93/SEC RDS
ROCK/SEC RDS

SHOP/SEC RDS

SERVICE/BOS
MAINT/CONSERVATION
SERVICE/IV

TIRES/SEC RDS

SERVICE/CTHSE

TRANSFER JURISDICTION/SEC RDS
3RD QTR/DHS

3 CMP LINERS-LABOR- S40 NEAR DAVIS/SEC R
ASPHALT PATCH/SEC RDS

ADM FEE/BOS

ESRI GIS/SEC RDS

SERVICE/CTHSE
MAINT/CONSERVATION
SERVICE/EMC

SERVICE/911

CONF REGISTRATION/TREASURER
CELL/MOP HEAD WASHING/CTHSE
CELL/PHN
PROVISIONS/MED/SHERIFF
PARTS77/SEC RDS

{OWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY, STATE FISCAL OFFICE SERVICE/CIVIL SERVICE

JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE, PROTECTION LP
KEYSTONE LABORATORIES INC

L W ELECTRIC SERVICE LLC

LEXIPOL LLC

LUCIS CORP

MAIL SERVICES LLC

MARKO'S DISTRIBUTING INC
MEDIACOM

MFA OIL COMPANY (HUMESTON})
MHC KENWORTH-DES MOINES
MIDDLEBROOK, MELINDA

MOORE, SUSAN

NEWMAN SIGNS INC

NO WAIT INSIDE, LLC

ODEN ENTERPRISES INC
PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL CORP
PREMIER

SERVICE/SHERIFF
SERVICE/SANITATION
MAINT/CONSERVATION
SERVICE/SHERIFF
RENT/PHN
POSTAGE/TREASURER
PROVISIONS/SHERIFF
SERVICE/NV
FUEL/CONSERVATION
PARTS77/SEC RDS
MILEAGE/CELL/MH
CELL/PHN

911 SIGNS/911
SUBSCRIP/TREASUERER
LOCAL BRIDGE STEEL G5220/SEC RDS
SERVICE/911
SERVICE/SHERIFF

PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT, DEPT 93-1147114528 PARTS45/SEC RDS

RHODES, DAVID

SCC NETWORKS

SEAT TREASURER, RYAN DOKTER/AUDITOR
SEYMOUR HERALD, THE

SHELTON, JENNIFER

SHRED-IT USA, C/O STERICYCLE, INC.

CELL/SANITATION
SERVICE/911

SEAT LEVEL 1/AUDITOR
AD/TREASURER
MILEAGE/CELL/PHN
SERVICE/AUDITOR
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120.50
240.00
7,402.99
15,110.45
29.18
9,825.00
9.99
3,960.00
594.00
980.20
424.06
2,159.62
60,385.96
829.00
17.06
3,400.00
1,589.83
39.30
56.70
289.04
203.48
35.00
25.00
172.30
41.85
150.00
1,573.00
34.00
759.47
5,921.00
300.00
257.13
219.46
206.29
924.32
1,131.57
59.00
25.00
120.38
49.35
30,940.20
13,000.00
76.60
2,985.91
50.00
718.32
25.00
1,596.06
222.00
128.48



SIOUX SALES CO

SITLER'S SUPPLIES, INC.
SOUTHERN IOWA PLUMBING
STANLEY, LINDA
SWEARINGIN, KIM

THE DES MOINES REGISTER
U.S. CELLULAR

US RECORDS MIDWEST LLC
VAN FLEET, CHARLOTTE
WALLACE JR, RON
WASH-ECLAIR

WAYNE COUNTY NEWSPAPERS
XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES
ZIEGLER INC

UNIFORM SHIRT/SHERIFF 73.90

LIGHT BULBS/NV 103.00
REPAIR/SHERIFF 163.00
CELL/PHN 25.00
MILEAGE/PARKING/TREASURER 201.00
SUBSCIP/SHERIFF 26.00
SERVICE/SHERIFF 771.56
REC BK RESTORATION/RECORDER 1,584.00
MILEAGE/CELL/PHN 49.00
MILEAGE/CELL/PHN 78.00
SERVICE/SHERIFF 35.00
AD/TREASURER 139.00
SERVICE/SHERIFF 128.25
PARTS23/SEC RDS 679.59

GRAND TOTAL  191,998.48

There being no further business, the next regular session meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will
be held on the 14 day of June 2021, at 9:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Conference Room.

Seams made_motion to adjourn at 10:00 AM, seconded by TSwearingin.

David Dotts, Chairperson

Attested
Michelle Dooley, Auditor
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