Wayne County Board of Supervisors

Regular scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 1st day of June 2021, in the Conference Room of the Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, Iowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with Iowa Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were David Dotts, Tom Swearingin, Don Seams: members of the Board, Keith Davis, Randy Zerr, Aaron Hoelting, Jen Reed, Rhonda Bennett, Angie Horton, Sue Ruble and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their facebook page.

Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Dotts called meeting to order at 9:00AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

TSwearingin made motion to approve the June 1, 2021 agenda, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve May 17, 2021 minutes, seconded by TSwearingin.

TSwearingin made motion to approve May 28, 2021 payroll, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve June 1, 2021 claims, seconded by TSwearingin.

Thirteen sealed bids for the 2003 Chevy Impala were presented to the Supervisors and opened by TSwearingin. Seams made motion to accept the highest bid of \$3,000.00 from Gayle Wasson, seconded by TSwearingin. Seams also made motion to accept second highest bid from Jane Cooley for \$2,555.00 in case there are any issues with completing the sales with first highest bidder, seconded by TSwearingin.

Randy Zerr, County Engineer reported that he is still working on the 28E agreement with City of Corydon. He also gave an update on the calcium spots being applied.

Keith Davis, County Sheriff discussed his need to increase the salaries for his hourly jailers/dispatchers. He stated that he has submitted a five percent recommended increase earlier to Michelle but that due his struggle to retain employees he is considering increasing that percentage to be more competitive with surrounding counties, specifically Appanoose and Monroe counties. He will give it some more thought and get back to the board with his new increase recommendation. Davis talked about the Blue Bill that was passed by legislation regarding setting the Sheriff's salary and stated that may change how the Compensation Board sets the Sheriff's salary in the future. He also stated currently there are three Deputy Sheriff positions open, and he is working through the process to fill the positions.

Aaron Hoelting, Courthouse maintenance, presented a quote of \$6,772.00 from Excel to replace the number three compressor of the Trane unit on the Courthouse air conditioning system. Seams made motion to accept the quote and replace the compressor of the Trane unit, seconded by TSwearingin.

Joella Perry, Veteran Affair Administrator, gave an update on the signs for inside the courthouse. Perry reminded everyone of the Outreach Dinner being held on June 10, 2021 in Allerton. Meet and greet starts at 4PM and dinner will be served at 6PM.

Seams made motion authorizing Michelle Dooley, County Auditor to set up a Wayne County Health Insurance checking account at Great Western Bank per resolution 21-29 and to designate the County Auditor, County Deputy Auditor and County Treasurer or designee to be signors on the account, seconded by TSwearingin.

After some discussion, Seams made motion to rescind the Wayne County Covid-19 mask policy, seconded by TSwearingin.

Seams informed the rest of the Board that the Smart Board in the conference room was non-repairable due to parts not being available. Seams made motion for County Auditor to post the Smartboard on Facebook Market Place for best offer to try to get rid of it since Seams had contacted all the schools in Wayne County and no one wanted it, seconded by TSwearingin.

TSwearingin made motion to abate all taxes, interest, and penalties on record at this time and any future taxes for the City of Humeston Parcel # 01150E351005/01150E351006, seconded by Seams.

County Treasurer's Cash & Outstanding April Report was presented. TSwearingin made motion to accept the Treasurer's April Report, seconded by Seams.

The required Open Meeting Training/Open Meeting Law 101 from the Iowa Public Information Board was presented and read aloud by Dotts to all attendees of the meeting.

Discussion: Chris Furlin has completed the courtyard project and has done a good job filling in the holes. Seams also asked if Aaron Hoelting, Building & Ground Maintenance had followed up on painting the courthouse.

Supervisors Meetings:

TSwearingin attended 10-15 Transit meeting by phone. 10-15 Transit submitted legal action against the City of Ottumwa.

TSwearingin and Seams attended the Meal Site meeting. It was discussed at the meal site meeting that Wayne County might purchase the building for \$1.00 from the meal site committee. The Board of Public Health made a motion to seek Legal Counsel, to take action to purchase location at a later date.

Dotts attended the Wayne County Development meeting. It was decided at the meeting that Wayne County Development will hire Amber Rogers for one day a week to do Executive Director work. Wayne County Development will share Amber with the Wayne County Foundation and several other entities.

Seams attended an executive committee meeting for Iowa Workforce Development. Seams stated that several more meetings will be required due to a change in the budget as the committee has to sign off on the dollar amounts changes. Seam also stated he attended the CROSS-meeting Tuesday and that legislation passed law that Mental Health will be funded thru the State. The State will force us to start spending our reserve funds or it will be disbursed to other regions that are not financially stable if we are not under the required amount in the reserve account. Amy Sinclair and Joel Fry is invited to next month's Cross meeting. The meeting date will be set and published.

Public Comment: Sue Ruble was present to state her frustration with the lowa legislation. Ruble also shared her support for CDC recommendations requiring mask to be worn in public by individuals who are not vaccinated against COVID.

Claims paid on June	UI,	2021.
---------------------	-----	-------

ABILITY NETWORK INC	SERVICE/PHN	206.05
ALEXANDER, KELLEY	MILEAGE/CELL/PHN	152.50
ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY	SAFETY/CTHSE	41.90
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L	UTILTIES/NV	7,894.06
ALLIED 100 LLC	SERVICE/PHN	5,367.03
ARGETSINGER, LUANN	REIMB OUTREACH/VA	659.22
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF HUMESTON)	SHOP/SEC RDS	113.73
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	EQUIP/RECORDER	3,614.64
BICKEL, SHELLEY	MILEAGE/CELL/PHN	145.00
BI-STATE ELECTRONICS	BATTERIES/911	335.00

DUTTE DEIDDE	AND FACE (CELL IDIA)	400.50
BUTTZ, DEIDRE	MILEAGE/CELL/PHN	120.50
C & E TRUCKING	SERVICE/CONSERVATION	240.00
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOCIATES INC	P-3036 BROS-SWAP-CO93(85)FE-93/SEC RDS	7,402.99
CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC	ROCK/SEC RDS	15,110.45
CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT	SHOP/SEC RDS	29.18
CAROLIEST OF CORVEON	SERVICE/BOS	9,825.00
CARQUEST OF CORYDON	MAINT/CONSERVATION	9.99
CELSALES INC.	SERVICE/JV	3,960.00
CFI SALES INC	TIRES/SEC RDS	594.00
CITY OF CORYDON	SERVICE/CTHSE	980.20
CITY OF LINEVILLE	TRANSFER JURISDICTION/SEC RDS	424.06
CLARKE COUNTY AUDITOR	3RD QTR/DHS	2,159.62
DENCO CORP	3 CMP LINERS-LABOR- S40 NEAR DAVIS/SEC R	60,385.96
DUNN CO, FRANK	ASPHALT PATCH/SEC RDS	829.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS, ATTN: MARK MURRAY		17.06
ESRI	ESRI GIS/SEC RDS	3,400.00
FURLIN LANDSCAPING SERVICES	SERVICE/CTHSE	1,589.83
GAMBLE'S	MAINT/CONSERVATION	39.30
GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC	SERVICE/EMC	56.70
GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C	SERVICE/911	289.04
GREAT WESTERN BANK-VISA	CONF REGISTRATION/TREASURER	203.48
HOELTING, AARON	CELL/MOP HEAD WASHING/CTHSE	35.00
HYSELL, JESSICA	CELL/PHN	25.00
HY-VEE FOOD STORES	PROVISIONS/MED/SHERIFF	172.30
INLAND TRUCK PARTS CO	PARTS77/SEC RDS	41.85
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY, STATE FISCAL	OFFICE SERVICE/CIVIL SERVICE	150.00
JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE, PROTECTION LP	SERVICE/SHERIFF	1,573.00
KEYSTONE LABORATORIES INC	SERVICE/SANITATION	34.00
L W ELECTRIC SERVICE LLC	MAINT/CONSERVATION	759.47
LEXIPOL LLC	SERVICE/SHERIFF	5,921.00
LUCIS CORP	RENT/PHN	300.00
MAIL SERVICES LLC	POSTAGE/TREASURER	257.13
MARKO'S DISTRIBUTING INC	PROVISIONS/SHERIFF	219.46
MEDIACOM	SERVICE/NV	206.29
MFA OIL COMPANY (HUMESTON)	FUEL/CONSERVATION	924.32
MHC KENWORTH-DES MOINES	PARTS77/SEC RDS	1,131.57
MIDDLEBROOK, MELINDA	MILEAGE/CELL/MH	59.00
MOORE, SUSAN	CELL/PHN	25.00
NEWMAN SIGNS INC	911 SIGNS/911	120.38
NO WAIT INSIDE, LLC	SUBSCRIP/TREASUERER	49.35
ODEN ENTERPRISES INC	LOCAL BRIDGE STEEL G5220/SEC RDS	30,940.20
PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL CORP	SERVICE/911	13,000.00
PREMIER	SERVICE/SHERIFF	76.60
PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT, DEPT 93-1147114528	PARTS45/SEC RDS	2,985.91
RHODES, DAVID	CELL/SANITATION	50.00
SCC NETWORKS	SERVICE/911	718.32
SEAT TREASURER, RYAN DOKTER/AUDITOR	SEAT LEVEL 1/AUDITOR	25.00
SEYMOUR HERALD, THE	AD/TREASURER	1,596.06
SHELTON, JENNIFER	MILEAGE/CELL/PHN	222.00
SHRED-IT USA, C/O STERICYCLE, INC.	SERVICE/AUDITOR	128.48
•	•	-

SIOUX SALES CO	UNIFORM SHIRT/SHERIFF	73.90
SITLER'S SUPPLIES, INC.	LIGHT BULBS/NV	103.00
SOUTHERN IOWA PLUMBING	REPAIR/SHERIFF	163.00
STANLEY, LINDA	CELL/PHN	25.00
SWEARINGIN, KIM	MILEAGE/PARKING/TREASURER	201.00
THE DES MOINES REGISTER	SUBSCIP/SHERIFF	26.00
U.S. CELLULAR	SERVICE/SHERIFF	771.56
US RECORDS MIDWEST LLC	REC BK RESTORATION/RECORDER	1,584.00
VAN FLEET, CHARLOTTE	MILEAGE/CELL/PHN	49.00
WALLACE JR, RON	MILEAGE/CELL/PHN	78.00
WASH-ECLAIR	SERVICE/SHERIFF	35.00
WAYNE COUNTY NEWSPAPERS	AD/TREASURER	139.00
XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES	SERVICE/SHERIFF	128.25
ZIEGLER INC	PARTS23/SEC RDS	679.59
	GRAND TOTAL	191,998.48

There being no further business, the next regular session meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the 14 day of June 2021, at 9:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Conference Room.

Seams made motion to adjourn at 10:00 AM, seconded by TSwearingin.

David Dotts, Chairperson

Attested Michelle Dooley, Auditor